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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA

No. 3-720 / 02-1460

Filed November 26, 2003

STATE OF IOWA,


Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

RUBY ESTHER DEWITT,


Defendant-Appellant.


Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Johnson County, Thomas M. Horan, Judge.


Ruby Esther Eugene Dewitt appeals from her convictions for forgery and theft in the third degree.  AFFIRMED.


Mark Meyer, Cedar Rapids, for appellant.


Thomas J. Miller, Attorney General, Karen Doland, Assistant Attorney General, J. Patrick White, County Attorney, and Michael Brennan, Assistant County Attorney, for appellee-State.


Heard by Sackett, C.J., and Mahan and Eisenhauer, JJ.

MAHAN, J.
Ruby Esther DeWitt appeals his convictions for forgery in violation of Iowa Code sections 715A.2(1)(a), (b), or (d) and 715A.2(2)(a)(3) and/or 703.1 (2001), and theft in the third degree in violation of sections 714.1(4) and 714.2(3).  She argues the district court erred in denying her motion to suppress evidence seized in a warrantless search.  We affirm.

Background Facts and Proceedings.  On February 24, 2002, at approximately 1:30 a.m. officers responded to a call reporting an assault involving a gun at the Ramada Inn in Coralville, Iowa.  Sergeant Jeffrey Barkhoff arrived at the scene first.  He went to the motel lobby and learned from a guest in room 141 that a violent fight had occurred and a gun was involved.  Officer Jerome Sutton also responded to the call.  As Officer Sutton approached room 151, a man emerged from the room and told him that a fight had occurred but he denied that a gun was involved.  This man was later identified as Robert DeWitt Sr. (hereinafter referred to as Robert Sr.).  Officer Sutton told Robert Sr. to return to his hotel room.  

The officer then walked toward room 137 where he found three shirtless, hysterical men who were teary-eyed and red-faced from being maced.  The men identified the occupants of rooms 151 and 153 as their assailants and told Officer Sutton that a gun was involved.  By this time other officers had arrived on the scene.  Officer Sutton radioed to them that there was a “man with a gun.”  At the same time, Robert Sr. came out of room 151, and immediately Sergeant Barkhoff patted him down and handcuffed him.  Sergeant Barkhoff found a can of mace, a pocket knife, and a set of keys.  Robert Sr. claimed the three men from room 137 had started the fight, and he again denied that a gun was involved.  


Next, the door to room 153 opened.  Officers ordered the occupants out of the room, and three men were patted down and handcuffed.  The men were later identified as Robert Sr.’s sons:  Robert Eugene DeWitt, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as Robert Jr.); Mark Eugene Dewitt (hereinafter referred to as Mark), and Timothy Eugene DeWitt (hereinafter referred to as Timothy).  Then the shades to room 153 began to move.  The officers called for the person[s] to come out of the room and a woman emerged.  She was later identified as Robert Sr.’s daughter, Esther DeWitt.

At this time, officers were still concerned that another person with a gun was in the rooms.
  To alleviate their concerns, officers briefly scanned the rooms for a person or a gun.  Officer Sutton found two containers of pepper spray on the table in room 151, and he noticed six large garbage bags in the bathtub of room 153.  He lifted one or two of the bags in order to see if anyone was hiding underneath them.  The officers did not find anyone in the rooms or a gun.  Timothy then offered to show officers where the gun was hidden.  The gun was tied to a nylon string and hung inside the bathroom wall behind a vent.  

Thomas Marohn, hotel manager, walked through the rooms to assess the damage.
  He noticed black garbage bags piled almost to the ceiling in the bathtub and asked the DeWitt family about the bags.  Robert Sr. stated it was garbage, and Timothy said they would throw the bags away.  Sergeant Barkhoff thought this was a strange response because he noticed the bags contained toys.  His suspicion grew when Robert Sr. and his wife Ruby gave different stories about why they were in town.  Ruby claimed her husband was a pastor and the toys were purchased for the children of the congregation.  Robert Sr. told officers they had just moved from Texas to assist with the starting of new churches in the area.  He further stated they purchased the toys and offered to show Sergeant Barkhoff the receipts.  Sergeant Barkhoff accompanied Robert Sr. into the hotel room to look at the receipts.  The Sergeant thought the receipts were suspicious because the toys were purchased an hour or two apart on the same date at K-Mart.  The Sergeant also obtained identification cards from the DeWitt family.  All of the identification cards appeared to be homemade, and none of the DeWitts could recall their social security numbers.  

After questioning each member of the DeWitt family, officers ascertained that Robert Jr., Mark, and Timothy were involved in the earlier assault.  They were taken into custody and driven to the police station.  Robert Sr., Ruby, and Esther were not involved in the assault, and the officers took off their handcuffs and they were free to walk around.  Around 3 a.m. Detective Steve Clark arrived on the scene and learned from Sergeant Barkhoff that Robert Jr., Mark, and Timothy were involved in the assault and that Robert Sr. had given officers several verbal consents to search.  Sergeant Barkhoff also told Detective Clark that officers found six garbage bags full of toys, fraudulent receipts and identification cards.  Detective Clark told Sergeant Barkhoff to have Officer Sutton explain the consent to search form to Robert Sr. and ask him to sign it.  

At approximately 3:12 a.m. Officer Sutton asked Robert Sr., who had registered and paid for rooms 151 and 153, to sign a consent form that allowed officers to search said rooms.  Robert Sr. refused to sign the form until Officer Sutton retrieved his cigarettes, some Tylenol, and a glass of water from his hotel room.  After Officer Sutton retrieved these items, he read the consent form to Robert Sr. and he signed it.  

The search revealed several fraudulent identification cards, credit cards, driver’s licenses, passports, social security cards, and receipts.  A few days later officers obtained a search warrant to search the rooms again.  This search revealed checks from the account of John Greenwell of Marietta, Georgia.  The checks showed two routing numbers, neither of which was valid.  Some checks were made out to K-Mart.  K-Mart records indicate the DeWitts passed fraudulent checks under different names in Iowa, Illinois, Kentucky, Louisiana, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Nebraska, North Carolina, Ohio, and West Virginia.  Eighty-three checks were returned unpaid to K-Mart and marked “forged,” “NSF,” and “no account found.”  Officers also found a variety of handwritten notes that referred to “Tim,” “Mark,” “Dad,” and “Bob” and what they “took in” followed by cash amounts.  One note stated “Mark in store” and another note contained a “drop list” at Wal-Mart for Timothy and other family members.  

Ruby was charged with and appeals several counts of forgery in violation of Iowa Code sections 715A.2(1)(a), (b) or (d), 715A.2(2)(a)(3) and/or 703.1; and a charge of theft in the third degree in violation of sections 714.1(4) and 714.2(3).  Ruby filed a motion to suppress.  The district court denied her motion, ruling in part:

[T]hat the State has established by a preponderance of the evidence that the searches and seizures of the Defendants and their motel rooms in this case were made:  1.  As an incident to lawful arrest; 2.  Pursuant to Defendant Robert DeWitt, Sr.’s verbal and written consents; and 3.  Because of the presence of probable cause and exigent circumstances.  

Ruby entered into a plea agreement with the State whereby she agreed to a trial on the minutes of testimony on the charges of forgery and theft in the third degree.  The State agreed to dismiss the remaining charges against her.  Ruby also agreed that the district court could take judicial notice of the evidence presented during the motion to suppress in addition to the minutes of testimony.  The district court returned verdicts of guilty.  Ruby was sentenced to a term of imprisonment not to exceed five years on the forgery charge, to be run consecutively with a two-year sentence on the theft charge.  The court suspended the sentence on the condition that she reside in a community correction center for one year or until maximum benefits are achieved.  Ruby was also placed on probation.  She appeals.  


Motion to Suppress.  Ruby argues the district court erred when it denied her motion to suppress.  Both the United States Constitution and the Iowa Constitution protect persons from unreasonable searches and seizures.  See U.S. Const. amend. IV; Iowa Const. art. I, § 8.  A warrantless search is per se unreasonable unless it falls within a recognized exception.  State v. Cline, 617 N.W.2d 277, 282 (Iowa 2000).  The exception to the warrant requirement includes searches based on consent, plain view, exigent circumstances, and searches incident to arrest.  State v. Breuer, 577 N.W.2d 41, 45 (Iowa 1998).  
The district court upheld the warrantless searches of rooms 151 and 153 under the following exceptions to the warrant requirement:  search incident to arrest, probable cause and exigent circumstances, and consent search.  We need not address whether the first two exceptions are applicable to this case because we find the searches were justified under the cursory safety check exception to the warrant requirement and as consent searches based on Robert Sr.’s verbal and written consents.  

The brief initial search made by officers immediately after defendant was arrested to look for other persons or a gun was justified under the cursory safety check exception to the warrant requirement.  Iowa recognized this exception to the search warrant requirement in State v. Holland, 389 N.W.2d 375, 381 (Iowa 1986).  A cursory safety check allows an arresting officer to conduct a quick and cursory check of an arrestee’s quarters immediately subsequent to an arrest.  Id.  Under this exception, an officer may even check an arrestee’s dwelling if the arrest is near the door but outside the dwelling.  Id.  However, in order to conduct a cursory safety check the officer must have reasonable grounds to believe that there are other persons present inside who might present a security risk.  Id. (citing United States v. Kolodziej, 706 F.2d 590, 596 (5th Cir. 1983)).  

The issue before us is whether officers had reasonable grounds to believe that there were other persons inside the motel rooms that presented a safety risk.  The evidence shows several witnesses and victims told officers that the occupants of rooms 151 and 153 had been involved in a violent altercation involving a gun.  After officers patted down and handcuffed the DeWitt family, they were still unable to find a gun.  Robert Sr. and Timothy gave conflicting stories to officers as to whether a gun was involved in the fight.  Further, officers were unsure how many people were inside the rooms.  Therefore, we conclude officers had reasonable grounds to believe other persons were inside rooms 151 and 153 with a gun.  Therefore, the initial search of the rooms was justified under the cursory safety check exception to the Fourth Amendment.  

We find all other searches made by officers of the rooms were based on Robert Sr.’s verbal and written consents.  Ruby argues the State failed to show that Robert Sr.’s written consent was voluntary.  We disagree.  Consent is considered to be voluntary when it is given without duress or coercion, either express or implied.  Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218, 227, 93 S. Ct. 2041, 2048, 36 L. Ed. 2d 854, 862-63 (1973).  The burden of proving voluntariness is on the State.  State v. Howard, 509 N.W.2d 764, 767 (Iowa 1993).  A number of factors have been developed to help determine the validity of the consent given.  State v. Reinier, 628 N.W.2d 460, 465 (Iowa 2001) (citing Schneckloth, 412 U.S. at 226, 93 S. Ct. at 2047, 36 L. Ed. 2d at 862)).  These factors consider both the circumstances surrounding the consent given and the characteristics of the defendant.  Reinier, 628 N.W.2d at 465.  These factors include: maturity, sophistication, mental or emotional state; defendant’s cooperation prior to consent; awareness of the right to refuse consent; and Miranda warnings.  3 Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure § 8.2 pp. 634-713 (3rd ed. 1996).  None of the factors, however, are individually controlling in most instances, but must be considered in combination with all of the circumstances.  State v. Reinier, 628 N.W.2d 460, 465 (Iowa 2001) (citing Schneckloth, 412 U.S. at 226, 93 S. Ct. at 2047, 36 L. Ed. 2d at 862)).  
After a thorough review of the record, we find the facts of this case do not point to the type of undue pressure or coercion necessary to render the consent involuntary.  When talking to Sergeant Barkhoff, Robert Sr. appeared to be calm and very confident.  Further, he had no problem giving officers a detailed description of his version of the night’s events.  Once officers determined Robert Sr. was not involved in the assault, his handcuffs were removed and he was free to walk around.  Prior to signing the written consent form, Officer Sutton read the form out loud to Robert Sr.  Among other things, Officer Sutton told Robert Sr. that he had the right to refuse the search.  Robert Sr. appeared to be alert, oriented, and to understand all questions posed to him.  From this record, we determine Robert Sr.’s written consent was voluntary.

Therefore, we conclude the district court properly denied Ruby’s motion to suppress.  All warrantless searches of rooms 151 and 153 fall within one of the well-recognized exceptions to the warrant requirement.  

Accordingly, we affirm the decision of the district court.


AFFIRMED.   

�  Robert Sr. had twice denied a gun was involved.  His son Timothy acknowledged the parties had a gun.  


�  Marohn’s action was taken independently and not at the request of the officers.  





